

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOEL RICH AND MARY RICH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, MALIA
ZIMMERMAN, AND ED BUTOWSKY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02223 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, AND MALIA ZIMMERMAN
TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

DECHERT LLP
David H. Stern (*pro hac vice*)
Katherine M. Wyman
U.S. Bank Tower
63 West 5th Street, 26th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 808-5700

1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Attorneys for Malia Zimmerman

May 7, 2018

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Kevin T. Baine
Dane H. Butswinkas
Joseph M. Terry (*pro hac vice*)
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

650 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10019

Attorneys for Fox News Network, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.4

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Based on the Alleged Defamation of Their Son.7

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Any Extreme or Outrageous Conduct.....10

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Outrageousness Element by Reference to the Content of a News Story on a Matter of Public Concern.10

 2. Fox’s Alleged Republication of the Seth Rich Story Was Not Extreme or Outrageous.12

 3. Fox News’s Alleged Newsgathering Techniques Were Not Extreme or Outrageous.13

II. FOX NEWS CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE CONDUCT OF WHEELER OR BUTOWSKY.16

 A. Fox News Is Not Vicariously Liable for the Conduct of Butowsky or Wheeler.16

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Hold Fox News or Zimmerman Liable for Wheeler or Butowsky’s Conduct Under a Concerted Action Theory.18

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT.19

 A. The Complaint Does Not Allege an “Intentional Procurement” of a Breach.21

 B. The Complaint Does Not Allege that Fox News Acted Without Justification for the Sole Purpose of Harming the Plaintiffs.22

 C. The Complaint Does Not Allege Damages Arising From the Breach of the Confidentiality Provision.24

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION AGAINST FOX NEWS.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	20
<i>Busch v. City of New York</i> , No. 00-cv-5211, 2003 WL 22171896 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	9
<i>Chaiken v. VV Publ'g Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 8
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Cruz v. Marchetto</i> , No. 11-cv-8378, 2012 WL 4513484 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012)	10
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Doe v. Alsaud</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	25
<i>Dowd v. Calabrese</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984)	19
<i>DuBoff v. Playboy Enters. Int'l</i> , No. 06-358, 2007 WL 1876513 (D. Or. June 26, 2007).....	13
<i>Ehrens v. Lutheran Church</i> , 385 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Republic of Panama</i> , 975 F. Supp. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973)	14, 15
<i>Green v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	6, 11, 12
<i>Interphase Garment Sols., LLC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Md. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 917 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6, 10
<i>Martin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8, 9

MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Nike, Inc., 164 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....2

Meeropol v. Nizer, 381 F. Supp. 29 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....8

Naughtright v. Weiss, 826 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18

Nevin v. Citibank, N.A., 107 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....5

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....5, 7

Palin v. N.Y. Times. Co., 264 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....7

Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....6

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp., 602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010).....2

Plasticware, LLC v. Flint Hills Res., LP, 852 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Ruzicka v. Conde Nast, 939 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1991)14

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....11, 12

Steele v. Isikoff, 130 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000).....14

Sylvester v. City of New York, 385 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

TC v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist., 777 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc., 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc., 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)6

STATE CASES

Aymes v. Gateway Demolition, Inc., 817 N.Y.S.2d 233 (App. Div. 2006)16

Balderman v. Am. Broad. Cos., 738 N.Y.S.2d 462 (App. Div. 2002).....15

Bement v. N.Y.P. Holdings, Inc., 760 N.Y.S.2d 133 (App. Div. 2003)10, 11

Benjamin Goldstein Prods., Ltd. v. Fish, 603 N.Y.S.2d 849 (App. Div. 1993)22

Butler v. Del. Otsego Corp., 610 N.Y.S.2d 664 (App. Div. 1994).....11

Casamasina v. Worcester Telegram & Gazette, Inc., 307 N.E.2d 865
(Mass. App. Ct. 1974).....8

Chanko v. Am. Broad. Cos., 49 N.E.3d 1171 (N.Y. 2016).....5

Curtis v. Evening News Ass’n, 352 N.W.2d 355 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....8

Danahy v. Meese, 446 N.Y.S.2d 611 (App. Div. 1981)18

Doe v. Am. Broad. Cos., 543 N.Y.S.2d 455 (App. Div. 1989).....12, 14

Drake v. Park Newspapers of Ne. Okla., Inc., 683 P.2d 1347 (Okla. 1984)8

Dulgarian v. Stone, 652 N.E.2d 603 (Mass. 1995).....22

EDP Hosp. Comput. Sys., Inc. v. Bronx-Lebanon Hosp. Ctr., 622 N.Y.S.2d 557
(App. Div. 1995).....22

Fischer v. Maloney, 373 N.E.2d 1215 (N.Y. 1978).....5

Flynn v. Higham, 197 Cal. Rptr. 145 (Ct. App. 1983).....9

Freihofer v. Hearst Corp., 480 N.E.2d 349 (N.Y. 1985).....5

Gleason v. Smolinski, 125 A.3d 920 (Conn. 2015).....6

Gugliuzza v. K.C.M.C., Inc., 606 So. 2d 790 (La. 1992).....8

Howell v. N.Y. Post Co., 612 N.E.2d 699 (N.Y. 1993).....5, 14

Huggins v. NBC, No. 119272/95, 1996 WL 763337 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 7, 1996).....23

Huggins v. Povich, 1996 WL 515498 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 1996)2, 20, 22, 23

Morrison v. Nat’l Broad. Co., 227 N.E.2d 572 (N.Y. 1967).....6

Pekelnaya v. Allyn, 808 N.Y.S.2d 590 (App. Div. 2005).....10

Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc’ns, Inc., 626 N.E.2d 34 (N.Y. 1993)11

Rapp Boxx, Inc. v. MTV, Inc., 642 N.Y.S.2d 228 (App. Div. 1996).....22

Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court, 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984)6

Rose v. Daily Mirror, Inc., 31 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1940).....8

Saini v. Tonju Assocs., 750 N.Y.S.2d 55 (App. Div. 2002).....17

Sarwer v. Conde Nast Pubs., Inc., 654 N.Y.S.2d 768 (App. Div. 1997).....7

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Times Publ’g Co., 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)23

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999).....18

State Farm Ins. Co. v. Cent. Parking Sys., Inc., 796 N.Y.S.2d 665 (App. Div. 2005).....24

Talbot v. Johnson Newspaper Corp., 508 N.Y.S.2d 80 (App. Div. 1986).....8

Williams v. Williams, 53 N.Y.S.3d 152 (App. Div. 2017).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend I *passim*

Don Herzog, *Defaming the Dead* (2017).....8

Eugene Volokh, *The Trouble With “Public Discourse” as a Limitation on Free Speech Rights*, 97 Va. L. Rev. 567 (2011)11

Restatement of Torts § 465

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 560.....8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 614.....9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766.....22
